
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Wednesday, 20 March 2019 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stocks 

 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 30 January 2019, 7 February 2019 and 14 
February 2019. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immedia
[...]
 

Public Health Representation in support of the 
Review of the Premises Licence. 

13 December 2018 

Police Additional information in support 
of the Review of the Premises 
Licence. 

14 January 2019 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Members sought oral representations from the Police and Trading Standards 
Officer on whether, in their view, the Hearing should proceed in the absence of the 
Respondent. 
 
Members resolved the Hearing should proceed in the absence of the Respondent 
having been informed that the Respondent was aware of the date and time of the 
Hearing and that to proceed was in the public interest. 
 
The Chairman permitted an extension of time for oral representations and advised 
that each party would be permitted 20 minutes for their representation.  All parties 
present confirmed 20 minutes would be sufficient time to submit their oral 
representations. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant 
(Police) 

The Police outlined their application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market 
Street, Torquay. 

Trading 
Standards 
Officer 

The Trading Standards Officer outlined their 
representation in support of the Review of the Premises 
Licence. 

 

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee   Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
 

 

Decision 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of Zakopane, 16 Market Street, Torquay be 
revoked. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The evidence presented by the Trading Standards Officer and Police Licensing 
Officer demonstrated, what in Members opinion, appeared to be a sophisticated 
and entrenched level of criminality at the premises, levels which officers with 18 
years of experience had never witnessed before.  Members themselves concurred 
with the sentiment of the officers noting, that in their limited experience by 
comparison, they too had never been presented with such evidence which 
demonstrated the level of criminal activity taking place at a premises licenced by 
T
[...]
es are situated within the Licensing Authority’s Cumulative Impact Area, an 
area that already experiences higher levels of crime, disorder and public nuisance 
and in doing so, determined in the circumstances before them that revocation of 
the premises licence was in the interests of the wider community and appropriate. 
 

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee   Wednesday, 30 January 2019 
 

 

In concluding, Members noted that the Premises Licence Holder was aware of the 
hearing date and his failing to attend showed a complete disregard for the 
seriousness of the situation, and in the absence of any evidence to the contrary 
which on that before them, would have been hard to disprove, resulted in 
Members determining that they had no confidence in the ability of the Premises 
Licence Holder to run a lawful premises which promoted the Licensing Objectives. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

7 February 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Pentney, Sykes and Thomas (J) 

 

 
41. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

42. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Review of a Premises Licence for 
Jolly Judge, 168-170 Union Street, Torquay TQ2 5QP  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Jolly Judge, 168-170 Union Street, Torquay.  The Premises do fall 
within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence in respect of 
Jolly Judge, 168-170 Union 
Street, Torquay. 

Dated 14 December 
2018 

Premises 
Licence Holder 

Representation providing 
information in respect of the 
Review of the Premises Licence. 

11 January 2019 

Wollen 
Mitchelmore 
Solicitors 

Representation providing 
information in respect of the 
Review of the Premises Licence. 

10 January 2019 

Police Emails providing additional 
information in support of the 
application for Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

29 January 2019 

Police Additional information in support 
of the application for Review of 
the Premises Licence. 

31 January 2019 

 
Additional Information: 
 
The Chairman permitted an extension of time for oral representations and advised 
that each party would be permitted 20 minutes for their representations.  All parties 
present confirmed 20 minutes would be sufficient time to submit their oral 
representations. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 7 February 2019 
 

 

Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant 
(Police) 

The Applicant outlined their application for the Review of the 
Premises Licence. 

Respondent The Respondent outlined their response to the application 
for the Review of the Premises Licence and responded to 
Members questions 

 
Decision 
 
That the Premises Licence in respect of Jolly Judge, 168-170 Union Street, 
Torquay be revoked. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to revoke the Premises Licence having heard the Premises 
Licence Holder, Mr McCabe’s oral submissions which sought to abdicate himself 
of any responsibility in respect of the numerous incidents of crime and disorder at 
the premises.  Mr McCabe’s lack of recognition for his poor decision making with 
regards to those he leased the premises to and his concerning carefree 
appointment of a suitable Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), demonstrated 
he was wilfully negligent in his responsibilities as a Premises Licence Holder.   
 
Throughout Mr McCabe’s oral representation, it was clear that he believed it was 
for the Responsible Authorities to advise him of issues arising in his premises 
rather than for him to have made himself aware, taken measurable steps to ensure 
these incidents did not occur or reoccur, th
[...]
 from the Police, there was in 
Members opinion an evident lack of accountability from Mr McCabe, and Members 
concluded they had no other option but to revoke the Licence. 
 
In concluding, it was apparent to Members that Mr McCabe was not personally 
invested in ensuring the Premises were well run and that he did not assume the 
level of responsibility or commitment reasonably expected of him as a Premises 
Licence Holder of a premises situated in the CIA. It was also of great concern that 
Members found Mr McCabe not to be forthcoming when questioned in respect of 
his other business ventures when trying to assess the risks and likelihood of 
measurable changes being implemented at these premises which would in turn 
ensure future promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 10



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

14 February 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Lewis (B), Thomas (J) and Pentney 

 

 
43. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

44. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Pentney instead of Councillor Thomas (D). 
 

45. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Review of a Premises Licence for 
Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham TQ5 8LT  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a review of a Premises Licence 
in respect of Bolton Hotel, New Road, Brixham. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Application for a Review of a 
Premises Licence. 

Received on 20 
December 2018 

Police Additional information in respect 
of the application for a Review of 
a Premises Licence. 

11 February 2019 

Respondent Information from the 
Respondents Solicitor. 

11 February 2019 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Police The Police Licensing Officer outlined their application for 
Review, 
[...]
these premises, given their apparent lack of involvement prior to the 
application for Review being submitted.  Despite Punch Taverns being the 
Premises Licence Holder, they appeared to have merely performed an 
administrative function when considering whether tenants were suitable.  Leading 
to frequent changes in Designated Premises Supervisors and a catalogue of 
incidents of crime and disorder over the years which had not been robustly dealt 
with, circumstances that demonstrated in Members opinion, that Punch Taverns 
had not, at times acted as a responsible Premises Licence Holder.  However given 
the joint partnership arrangement with Mr Simpson, Members were marginally 
reassured that Punch Taverns involvement would increase, ensuring their active 
contribution to the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Should issues arise as a result of modifying this premises licence, Members noted 
that a further Review of the premises licence is available. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 12



  

 
 

  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
   
Title: Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham TQ5 0JE 

  
Wards Affected: Churston with Galmpton  
  
To: Licensing Sub- Committee On: 28 March 2019  
    
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy 
 Telephone: 01803 208124 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.   
 
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives of “The Prevention of 

Crime and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”, “Public safety” and 
“The Protection of Children from Harm” 

 
1.4 The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the 

issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have 
agreed that a hearing is not necessary.  Having regard to the Representations 
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These are:- 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or  
(b) reject the application in whole or in part, or 
(c) to grant the application as applied for 
 
For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at 
the determination of the matter. 

 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



  

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act for a Variation to a  

Premises Licence.  Details of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   Only the 
relevant pages of the application are shown.  

 
A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:- 
 
To add the performance of unamplified and amplified Live Music outdoors at the 

 premises between 10:00 and 23:00 on any day. 
 
To add the performance of Recorded Music outdoors at the premises between 

 10:00 and 23:00 on any day. 
 
To add the showing of Films both indoors and outdoors at the premises between 

 10:00  and 23:00 on any day. 
 
To increase the Sale of Alcohol both on and off the premises on Sunday to allow 

 alcohol to be sold from 10:00 which is an additional 2 hours in the morning.   
 
To increases the Opening Hours on Sunday to allow the premises to open at 
10:00 which is 2 hours earlier than presently on the licence. 
 

2.2 A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities, 
 timings and conditions is shown at Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

 The Premises are presently licenced for the following:-  
 
The Performance of Live Music, indoors only, Monday to Saturday 10:00 until 

 00:30  and Sunday noon until midnight. 
 
The Performance of Recorded Music, indoors only, Monday  to Saturday 10:00 

 until 00:30 and Sunday noon until midnight. 
 
Late Night Refreshment, indoors and outdoors, Monday to Saturday 23:00 until 

 00:30 and Sunday from 23:00 until midnight. 
 
The Sale of Alcohol, on and off the premises, Monday to Saturday 10:00 until 

 midnight and Sunday noon until 23:30. 
 
The Opening Hours are Monday to Saturday 10:00 until 00:30 and Sunday noon 

 until midnight. 
 
The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 apply to this licence. 

 
2.3 Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met 

the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) but is unable to issue the 
variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been 
received from 50 members of the public and 2 Responsible Authorities. The 
Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the Representations were received 
within the appropriate time-scale, have not been subsequently withdrawn and 
are not vexatious or frivolous. 

 

Page 14



  

 We have received a Representation from the Police which relates to the 
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”. This is shown as 
Appendix 3. 

  
 We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the 
 Licensing Objectives “Public Safety” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. 
 This is shown as Appendix 4. 
 
 We have received 40 Representations from members of the public, with 49 

signatures, who are objecting to the application. The Representations relate to 
the Licensing Objectives of “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, “The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance”, “Public safety” and “The Protection of Children 
from Harm”.  These are shown as Appendix 5. 

 
 We have received 10 Representations from members of the public, with 11 

signatures, who are supporting the application.  The Representations relate to 
the Licensing Objectives of “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, “The 
Prevention
[...]
utes


	6 Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham TQ5 0JE
	28032019 Churston Court Hotel Var App 1.pdf
	28032019 Churston Court Hotel Var App 2.pdf
	28032019 Churston Court Hotel Var App 3.pdf
	28032019 Churston Court Hotel Var App 4.pdf
	28032019 Churston Court Hotel Var App 5
	28032019 Churston Court Hotel Var App 6.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

28 March 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Pentney, Stocks and Thomas (J) 
 
 

 
46. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

47. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 30 January, 7 February 
and 14 February 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

48. Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham TQ5 0JE  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Churston Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation in respect of the 
Licensing Objective ‘Public 
Safety’. 

4 March 2019 

Public 
Protection 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
the Licensing Objectives ‘Public 
Safety’ and ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’. 

7 March 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application of the ground of the 
Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

25 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

4 March 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

23 February 2019 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2019 
 

 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

17 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

4 March 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

5 March 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

5 March 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

5 March 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

18 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

22 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

22 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

18 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

19 February 2019 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2019 
 

 

 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

21 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

13 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’, ‘The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’. 

27 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

1 March 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

7 March 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

28 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

21 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

18 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 

Undated 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2019 
 

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

18 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

18 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

4 March 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

18 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

28 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

16 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

28 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’ and 
‘The Protection of Children from 
Harm’. 

18 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

21 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 

28 February 2019 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2019 
 

 

Nuisance’. 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the grounds of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

28 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

15 March 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

28 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

21 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

24 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

20 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

26 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

21 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

19 February 2019 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

Undated 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation in support of the 
application. 

Undated 

 
Additional Information: 
 
The Chairman permitted an extension of time for oral representations and advised 
that each party would be permitted 15 minutes for their representations.  All parties 
present confirmed 15 minutes would be sufficient time to submit their oral 
representations.  Subsequently the limit was extended to 18 minutes. 
 
During the Hearing additional documents were circulated and a film recording was 
played. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant The Applicant outlined his application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer outlined his objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Police The Police Representative outlined her objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2019 
 

 

Twelve 
Members of the 
Public 

Twelve members of the public individually outlined their 
objection to the application and responded to questions 
when posed by Members. 

Three 
Members of the 
Public  

Three members of the public individually outlined their 
support for the application and read out a statement on 
behalf of another member of the public who was unable to 
attend.  The three members of the public also responded to 
Members questions. 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Churston 
Court Hotel, Churston Ferrers, Brixham shall be granted; 
 
in so far as: 
 
i) the sale of alcohol shall be permitted both on and off the premises on 

Sundays from 10am to 11.30pm; 
 
ii) that the premises opening times shall be increased to permit 10am to 

11.30pm on Sundays; 
 
iii) the showing of films indoors at the premises shall be permitted; 
 
iv) the performance of unamplified and amplified live music outdoors at the 

premises shall not be permitted at any time; 
 
v) the performance of recorded music outdoors at the premises shall not be 

permitted at any time; and 
 
vi) the showing of films outdoors at the premises shall not be permitted at any 

time. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
resolved to grant the application in respect of permitting a two hour increase to the 
sale of alcohol on a Sunday and of equal time to Sunday opening hours, as they 
had not heard any evidence from any Interested Person or Responsible Authority 
that either would undermine the Licensing Objectives. Equally members were 
satisfied that the showing of films indoors, should be permitted for the same 
reasoning. 
 
Members were however not satisfied that the activities requested to be permitted 
in the remainder of the application would, if granted on the evidence before them, 
uphold the promotion of ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, Licensing Objective 
and therefore after careful consideration of all options available to them, resolved 
to refuse this element of the application.   
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2019 
 

 

In coming to that decision, Members considered an independent acoustic report 
that had been undertaken and submitted in part by the Applicant, and whilst the 
report appeared scientifically comprehensive, Members noted the Public 
Protection Officers concerns in respect of two issues.  Firstly the level of 
background noise recorded during the test period would have been distorted by a 
period of adverse weather, and secondly; the decibel level proposed by the 
acoustic report would not provide the customer experience expected of the 
proposed type of event, resulting a high likelihood of an increase to the volume 
particularly when taking into account the level of crowd noise.  Members also 
noted the parameters for the acoustic report only addressed the Strawberry Fayre 
Music and Beer Festival and did not address the other proposed events that if 
granted, the Applicant would be permitted to hold.  Member did have regard to the 
Applicants submission that the event covered in the report was to have been the 
loudest and therefore was sufficient to cover all events, but given the level of 
concern for a significant number of residents within the direct community and the 
Public Protection Officer, Members resolved that it was insufficient for the purpose 
of them being able to make an informed determination to the contrary. 
 
Members considered the footage provided by the Applicant’s Associate, but could 
place limited weight on such a recording, due to the following: 
 

 Lack of impartiality; 

 The equipment not being calibrated; 

 The use of a sound pressure level measurement rather than a level that is 
averaged over a period of time 

 The un-scientific approach to conducting a sound experiment; and 

 The lack of acknowledgement of noise generated by very large groups of 
people and the impact of this on the noise environment. 
 

It was Members opinion that the Applicant had acknowledged that a public 
nuisance had previously been generated by events at his premises and as such, 
had undertaken an acoustic report and recognised the need for a noise 
management plan, as stated in his application.  However the Applicant’s 
Associates, one of which Members noted was financially invested in a previous 
event, such as Strawberry Fayre, completely failed to accept that a nuisance had 
been caused, believing it was physically impossible for their event to have 
generated the level of continuous noise that the significant number of residents 
had complained of.   
 
Members were concerned by the lack of detail included in the application, the 
absence of any robust noise management plan or a proposed event management 
plan for them to consider and therefore could not be reassured that the Applicant 
had taken sufficient steps to address or mitigate the concerns of the Public 
Protection Officer or members of the public who had submitted a representation. 
 
Members had regard to the Licensing Statement of Principles in particular 
paragraph 4.4 which states: 
 
‘Section 4 – The Licensing Authority’s rationale for issuing Premises Licenses is 
to: 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2019 
 

 

 
4.4 Refuse or limit types of regulated entertainment or impose early closing 

times where Applicants have not sufficiently demonstrated how they will 
protect residential properties in close proximity to their Premises, from 
public nuisance.’ 

 
Whilst Members gave careful consideration to granting the application with a limit 
placed on the frequency and type of events, the lack of timely and proactive 
engagement by the Applicant with residents and the Public Protection Officer 
resulted in Members not being able to determine with reasonable certainty what 
would, and wouldn’t, result in a public nuisance or what would or wouldn’t be 
acceptable to residents as a form of compromise. Notwithstanding that residents 
would experience noise outbreak in to their homes and gardens from events held 
in the premises outside areas. 
 
In determining this, Members heard oral evidence from 12 local residents whose 
evidence they found to be reliable and noted their genuine desire for the premises 
to flourish but not at the expense of their ability to enjoy their homes.  As such, 
Members saw a clear need for greater community engagement to provide 
reassurance to these residents before such an application could reasonably be 
granted which would promote all the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Members carefully considered the intended operation, as outlined in the 
application and those conditions proposed by the Applicant which were circulated 
to them on 26 March 2019. Having heard from the Public Protection Officer that 
these conditions would not go far enough to mitigate a noise nuisance from 
occurring, Members gave careful consideration to what if any, additional conditions 
could be added by them to promote ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, Licensing 
Objective.  
 
In consideration of this, Members noted the Applicants submission that the 
proposed events, save for one, were more than likely to take place in the warmer 
months of the year being May to September, albeit they were applied for over a 
twelve month period, and therefore by their calculation, this could equate to one 
event every weekend during that period. Having regard to the Licensing Statement 
of Principles in particular; Appendix 3 – Supplementary Information on Licensing 
Objectives: 
 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ 
 
General consideration 
 
Licensed premises have a significant potential to impact adversely on communities 
through public nuisance which can arise through their operation.  The Licensing 
Authority wishes to maintain and protect the amenity of residents and businesses 
from adverse impact arising out of the operation of licensed premises’,  
 
Members resolved that whatever conditions they may have determined as 
appropriate, there would still be a need for thorough consideration of those 
conditions against all of the events proposed to take place in the premises outside 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 28 March 2019 
 

 

area and meaningful engagement with residents and the Public Protection Officer 
before the application could have been granted in totality. To do anything less, 
would in Members opinion, have been a departure from this Policy and they could 
not with clear conscious on the evidence before them, determine sufficient reason 
to do so. 
 
In concluding, Members were greatly concerned by the attitude of the Applicant’s 
Associates and the contempt they appeared to hold for the residents who not only 
had made representations but also to those who were present at the hearing. 
Their dismissive attitude to the intrusion, upset and anxiety caused by such events 
which Members found to have occurred was in Members opinion, quite remarkable 
.With this in mind and the Applicant not presenting any evidence to suggest that 
these particular event organisers would not be involved in future events at the 
premises, caused Members to determine that the reliance of trust they could place 
in the Applicant was limited and therefore concluded with the continuance of these 
event organisers involvement, the Licensing Objective ‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ would not be upheld. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


